



Seal of Good Local Governance 2023 Awardee

COMMITTEE ON PEACE AND ORDER & PUBLIC SAFETY

Republic of the Philippines

Province of Cavite

ITY OF BACOOR

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD BAGONG PILIPINAS

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. POPS-038(A)-S-2024

Office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod Received by

Subject: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HON. STRIKE B. REVILLA, TO PROCURE TWELVE (12) UNITS OF VAN FOR CONVERSION INTO AN EMERGENCY RESPONSE VEHICLE WITH NECESSARY EQUIPMENT AND APPARATUSES. (PCR 641-2024 dated 05 August 2024)

Respectfully submitted to the Sangguniang Panlungsod the hereunder report on the above-mentioned subject matter. The committee reports the following:

- That the above authorized vehicles amounting to Nine Million Nine Hundred Sixty Thousand Pesos (PhP 9,960,000.00) are for the Bacoor Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Office (BDRRMO) under the Local Government Support Fund (LGSF);
- The propose purchase shall be in accordance with the Department of Interior and Local Government (DILG) Memorandum Circular No. 2022-105- Revised Policy Guidelines on Motor Vehicle Purchase/Acquisition, Use and Rental by the Local Government Units.

RECOMMENDATION:

In view thereof, the committee respectfully recommends the **APPROVAL** of a resolution authorizing the City Mayor, Strike B. Revilla, to procure twelve (12) units of van for conversion into an emergency response vehicle with necessary equipment and apparatuses.

WE HEREBY CERTIFY that the contents of the foregoing report are true and correct.

Signed this 5th day of August 2024 at the City of Bacoor, Cavite.

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. POPS-038(A)-S-2024 PCR No. 641-2024 "PROCUREMENT OF 12 UNITS OF VAN."







Address: Bacoor Legislative and Disaster Resilience Bldg Bacoor Blvd., Brgy Bayanan, City of Bacoor, Cavite Trunkline: (046)417-0727 Website: www.bacoorcitysp.com Page 1



Republic of the Philippines Province of Cavite CITY OF BACOOR OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

os/so/2024 Seal of Good Governance 2023 Awardee

CGBCR-SPBac-F01.01

COMMITTEE ON PEACE AND ORDER & PUBLIC SAFETY

COUN. ALEJANDRO F. GUTIERREZ Chairman

COUN. REYNALDO PALABRICA Vice Chairman

COUN. MICHAEL SOLIS Member

COUN. ALDE JOSELITO PAGULAYAN Member

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. POPS-038(A)-S-2024 PCR No. 641-2024 "PROCUREMENT OF 12 UNITS OF VAN."



STAR DE



Address: Bacoor Legislative and Disaster Resilience Bldg Bacoor Blvd., Brgy. Bayanan, City of Bacoor, Cavite Trunkline: (046)417-0727 Website: www.bacoorcitysp.com Page 2



`COMMITTEE ON PEACE AND ORDER & PUBLIC SAFETY

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 103rd REGULAR SESSION OF THE 5th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

NO. POPS-038(A)-S-2024

Office of the Sanggoniang Panlangaoc Received by Uppert Pri240

Subject: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HON. STRIKE B. REVILLA, TO PROCURE TWELVE (12) UNITS OF VAN FOR CONVERSION INTO AN EMERGENCY RESPONSE VEHICLE WITH NECESSARY EQUIPMENT AND APPARATUSES. (PCR 641-2024 dated 05 August 2024)

During the Council's regular session on August 05, 2024, Coun. Alejandro F. Gutierrez moved for the approval of a resolution authorizing the City Mayor, Strike B. Revilla, to procure twelve (12) units of van for conversion into an emergency response vehicle with necessary equipment and apparatuses. The said vehicles are for the BDRRMO under the Local Government Support Fund (LGSF). Since the internal rules were already suspended, the motion met no objection and was unanimously seconded by the council. It was deemed approved by the Chair.

Prepared By:

un

MA. CRISTINA (A. GOROSPE Local Legislative Staff Asst. 1

Attested By:

COUN. ALEJANDRO F. GUTIERREZ Chairman Committee on Peace and Order & Public Safety



COMMITTEE MINUTES NO. POPS-038(A)-S-2024 PCR No. 641-2024 "PROCUREMENT OF 12 UNITS OF VAN."

Page 1



Cert. no. 24/181809



26 July 2024

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOO RECEIVED BY ARIEL DATE 7-26-24TIME 3-45 BACOOR CITY, CAVITE

HON. ROWENA BAUTISTA MENDIOLA Vice Mayor / Presiding Officer SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD City of Bacoor

THRU:

ATTY. KHALID ATEGA JR. SP SECRETARY

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR AN SP RESOLUTION

Dear HON. ROWENA MENDIOLA.

Greetings!

The undersigned would like to most respectfully endorse to your office the letter from the Office of the General Services, requesting for a Sangguniang Panlungsod (SP) Resolution authorizing Mayor Strike Revilla to procure 12 units of Van for conversion into an Emergency Response Vehicle with the necessary equipment and apparatus with a total amount of Php 9,960,000.00.

These response vehicles are for the Bacoor Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Office (BDRRMO) under the Local Government Support Fund (LGSF).

For your information.

Respectfully. ATTY. AIMEE TORRERANCA-NERI City Administrator



ess Baccor Government Center, Baccor Bivd Brge Beyanian, City of Baccor, Cavily Trunkline, 434-1111





Cast on 24-181809

CGBCR-GSO-F11.02 05/30/2024





Office of the General Services

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cavite.

26 July 2024

HON. STRIKE B. REVILLA

City Mayor Bacoor City

THRU:

ATTY. KHALID A. ATEGA JR. Sangguniang Panlungsod Secretary

Dear Mayor Strike,

Good day.

This is to respectfully request for a **Sangguniang Panglunsod (SP) Resolution** authorizing the procurement of **12 Units of Van** - for conversion into an **Emergency Response Vehicle** with the necessary equipment and apparatus with a total amount of Nine Million Nine Hundred Sixty Thousand Pesos (P9,960,000.00).

The abovementioned response vehicles are for the Bacoor Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Office (BDRRMO) under the **Local Government Support Fund (LGSF)**.

The propose purchase shall be in accordance with Department of Interior and Local Government (DILG) Memorandum Circular No. 2022-105- Revised Policy Guidelines on Motor Vehicle Purchase/Acquisition, Use and Rental by the Local Government Units.

Attached herewith are the other requirements of DILG for the said proposed purchase for your Honor's perusal.

Thank you very much.

Very truly yours,

AGRIPINO A. PAGDANGANAN JR. City General Services Officer

> CALLENSE SH OWNER LATE: 7/22 TW XINDE (040) 151-4142 LOCAL COS



Address: Bacoor Government Center, Bacoor Blvd, Brgy Bayanan, City of Bacoor, Cavite Trunkline, 434-1111 Website, www.bacoor.gov.ph





Cert no. 24/181809

3BCR-G50- 10/20/2023	02-F01.0	Province	of Cavite Bacoor REQUEST	APP No. 242402201 A/S No. Page No. Total ABC 9,960,000. Proc. Mode. Public 8idd	00
Department Section :	: Disaste	er Risk Reduction & Management		PR No. 300-24-032 Date: June 20, 2024 SAI, No. Date: ALOBS. No. Date:	
Quantity	Unit	Item Description	Stock No.	Estimated Unit Cost	Estimated Cost
12.00	Unit	Emergency Response Vehicle Engine Type *4-Cylinder, In-Line, 16-Valve DOHC, with Dual VVT-i *Engine Displacement: 1,496 *Max Output (ps/rpm): 98 / 6000 *Max Torque (Nm/Rpm): 134 / 4400 *Fuel Type: Gasoline *Fuel Capacity (L): 43 Transmission *Transmission: 5-Speed MT Dimension *Overall Dimensions (mm): 4,045 x 1,665 x 1,930 *Wheelbase (mm): 2,650 *with blinkers, siren and light bars *with complete decals *customized Delivery terms: 90 days	ERV24-0 01		9,960,000.00
				Grandtotal:	9,960,000.00
PURPOSE: Pro	ocureme th the ne	Requested by: AGRIPINO A. PAGDANGANAI City Government Dept. Head	quipped	Approved by: HON. STRIKE E	. REVILLA

Page 1 of 1

.



Republic of the Pulippines KARAN NG PANAN MAPI RAWANDIAN NG INGATANG-YAMAN IBURI AU OF THE TRUASURY Caloribe Conceaguing



23 APRIL 2024

HON. STRIKE B. REVILLA City Mayor Bacoor City, Cavite

NOTICE OF AUTHORITY TO DEBIT ACCOUNT ISSUED (NADAI)

Dear Mayor Revilla.

Please be informed that the amount of Nine Million Nine Hundred Sixty Thousand Pesos (**P9,960,000,00**) has been credited to your account on value date indicated herein based on MDS Sub-Account No. 2001-90260-4 maintained by the Bureau of the Treasury with your Bank and credit to the MDS account of BTr-Region IV-A Calabarzon with LBP Calamba City. Laguna under Account Number 2054-9008-59, details hereunder:

ADA No. Value Da NCA No. Date NTA No. Date Purpose	 te : 9924000027 April 23, 2024 SCA-LGRCB-24-0004542 - April 15, 2024 24-04-155 (LGSF2) April 18, 2024 To cover the cash requirement for the implementation of Priority Programs and Projects chargeable against LGSI - Other Financial Assistance (FA) to LGUs in Region IV- A chargeable against FY 2024 GAA, RA (1975) 	
-	Project Name Amount	
Purchase of Vehicle	Vehicles for director menors and	

Purchase of Vehicle – Vehicles for disaster response and rescue activities – Twelve (12) Units of Van (for conversion into a		
rescue vehicle equipped with the necessary equipment and apparatus	P9,960,000,00	

It is understood that disbursements shall be subject to existing budgeting, accounting, and auditing rules and regulations.

Very truly yours.

ATTY. DENNIS I. MADRIGAL OIC-Regional Director Region IV-A Calabarzon

Dishi Chier A Collecto Lonar Na 1472 in

ISO 9001:2015 Quality Management System Certificate No. SCP000233Q

2F Andenson Building 3, Barangay Parian, Calamba City, Lagana Unlephone: (149) 545,5651 - (149) 254-1583 Email: region04a.) treasary assi ni-



Republic of the Philippines Province of Cavite CITY OF BACOOR Office of the Accounting and Internal Audit Services



CERTIFICATE OF AVAILABILITY OF FUND

This is to certify that there is fund available for the <u>Procurement of Vehicles for</u> <u>Disaster Response and Rescue Activities - 12 Units Van (for conversion into a rescue</u> <u>with necessary equipment and apparatus) vehicle equipped</u> in the amount of *Nine* <u>Million Nine Hundred Sixty Thousand Pesos Only</u> (P 9,960,000.00) for the Disaster Risk Reduction & Management from LGSF Fund.

Issued this 22nd day of July, 2024 at the City Government of Bacoor, Cavite

Certified Correct:

alkomab ATTY, MARVIE KATE T. ENCARNADO OIC - City Accountant

LABORT Atty. EDITH (NAPALAN City Treasure II



CG8CR-GSO-F11.02 05/30/2024



Republic of the Philippines Province of Cavite CITY OF BACOOR



Good Governance 2023 Awardee

Office of the General Services

July 22, 2024

Dir. ARIEL O. IGLESIA, CEO III Regional Director Department of interior and Local Government Region IV-A (CALABARZON)

> THRU: Engr. Danilo A. Noblez Provincial Director DILG-Cavite

Dear Dir. Iglesia:

This is to respectfully request for Authority to purchase Motor Vehicles to be utilized by the Management information system. Attached is a copy of Certificate of availability of funds by the Bacoor Disaster Risk Reduction and Simplified Project Procurement Management Plan (S-PPMP) of the same office.

Hereunder is the complete information and specification of the type of motor vehicles to be purchased:

No. of Unit	Type of Vehicle	Purpose	Engine Displace ment	Fuel Requirement	No. of Cylinder	ANOUNT
12	Van	For Disaster Response and Rescue Activities Van (for conversion into rescue Vehicle equipped with the necessary equipment and apparatus) by the BDRRMO	1,496 cc	Gasoline	4	9,960,000.00

Please feel free to contact BDRRMO for any inquiries through their email: bdrrmo@gmail.com

Hoping for your kind consideration.

Respectfully yours,

HON. Strike B. Revilla City Mayor



Address: Bacoor Government Center, Bacoor Bivd, Brgy Bayanan, City of Bacoor, Cavite Trunkline: 434-1111





APPROVED

LGU-FA-2024-118063 March 12, 2024

SECRETARY AMENAH F. PANGANDAMAN

Department of Budget and Management General Solano St., San Miguel, Manila 1005

Subject: REQUEST FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE CHARGEABLE AGAINST THE LGSF-FA TO LGUS

Dear Secretary Pangandaman:

The Local Government Unit (LGU) of City of Bacoor, Cavite, Region IV-A (CALABARZON) expresses its intention to avail of financial assistance, chargeable against the Local Government Support Fund-Financial Assistance to Local Government Units (LGSF-FA to LGUs) under the FY 2024 General Appropriations Act (GAA), Republic Act (RA) No. 11975, or FY 2023 GAA, RA No. 11936, Continuing Appropriations for the following priority program(s) and/or project(s):

No.	Program/Project Title	Location (Region, Province, City/Municipality, Barangay)	Amount	
1	Vehicles for disaster response and rescue activities; 12 unit(s) Van (for conversion into a rescue vehicle equipped with the necessary equipment and apparatus)	04 021 03 000 Region IV-A (CALABARZON) Cavite City of Bacoor	9,960,000.00	

In case of approved fund release for any of the above-mentioned program(s) and/or project(s), the undersigned understands that our LGU must comply with the provisions of the applicable guidelines for FY 2024 (Local Budget Circular [LBC] No. 155) or FY 2023 (LBC No. 150), whichever is applicable, the guidelines to be issued by the Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG) in relation with Special Provision No. 3 of the DILG-Office of the Secretary Budget under the FY 2024 GAA, RA No. 11975, Government Procurement Reform Act (RA No. 9184) and its 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations, as well as other procurement, budgeting, accounting, and auditing laws, rules and regulations.

The undersigned likewise understands that, in the event of approval of fund release for the said programs(s) and/or project(s), the implementation of the same shall be authorized by the local Sanggunian through a Resolution, and shall be included in the approved Local Development Investment Program and approved Annual Investment Program of our LGU.

Approval Ref. No. DRSL-2024-000022

Page 1 of 3

APPROVED

The undersigned further attests to the veracity of the following:

- The proposed project is readily implementable within the prescribed timelines;
- The proposed program(s) and/or project(s) of our LGU is/are not fully funded from other sources
- Once "Approved" through the Digital Requests Submission for Local Government Support Fund In the DBM Apps Portal, our LGU commits to submit the following documentary requirements to the DILG for monitoring and evaluation:
 - Report on Fund Utilization for any previous releases funded under the FY 2016 to FY 2023 LGSF-FA to LGUs following the template prescribed under Annex C of the applicable LBC;
 - Certificate of reversion of funds in case of undisbursed balances from the FYs 2016-2023 LGSF-FA to LGU; and
 - Project Profile for Assistance to Indigent Individuals or Families following the template prescribed under Annex D of the applicable LBC.

Moreover, the said program(s) and/or project(s) shall be implemented in accordance with the standards and existing policies of the National Government and that we have prepared all the necessary documentary requirements.

Consistent with the provisions of applicable LBC, the DBM shall directly deal only with the undersigned who has the following contact details:

Local Chief Executive

Name	STRIKE BAUTISTA REVILLA			
E-mail Address	mayorstrikerevilla@gmail.com			
LGU	City of Bacoor Province of Cavite			
Telephone No.	04-6481-4100			
Mobile No.	0998-999-2288			

Approval Ref. No. DRSL-2024-000022

Page 2 of 3

APPROVED

Thank you.

15.4

Very truly yours,

electronically signed STRIKE BAUTISTA REVILLA

Approval Ref. No. DRSL-2024-000022

Page 3 of 3



PROJECT PROFILE FOR MOTOR VEHICLES

Vehicle Type:

 \mathbb{R}^{n}

Van (for conversion into a rescue vehicle equipped with the necessary equipment and apparatus)

Number of units: 12

Cost per unit: 830,000.00

Deployment:

Bacoor Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Office

Activity/Purpose for which the vehicle will be used:

For mobility and immediate response during disasters and calamities

Specifications:

Engine displacement: Engine displacement not exceeding 2500 cc for gasoline or 2800 cc for diesel; or AFV

Fuel type (choose one):

[/] Gasoline

- [] Diesel
- [] Others:

Other vehicle specifications:

At least: Length 4,300 mm Width 1,675 mm Height 2,015 mm Wheelbase 2,650 mm

Accessories and Equipment:

Approval Ref. No. DRSL-2024-000022

Blinkers/Light Bar, Siren and Decals

Approval Ref. No. DRSL-2024-000022